OXFORD

UNIVERSITY OF

REUTERS
INSTITUTE

.
- e

8-

torof Research - i

inland, 14™ June

Richard Fletcher, Direc

RISI

1,

k

Digital News Report

Reuters Institute
2023

Hels

@risj_oxford | # DNR23




Representing half the world’s population

6 93,000
46




Online poll conducted between Jan to early Feb 2023

Market Sample Size Population P;E::;Ztei:)n Market Sample Size Population PeIrr:aet;Zfi:)n Market Sample Size Population P;Etei:::tei:)n
Europe Poland 2,030 38m 92% Asia Pacific
UK 2,017 69m 95% Portugal 2,010 10.1m 88% Australia 2,025 26m 90%
Austria 2,029 9.1m 88% Romania 2,007 19m 78% Hong Kong 2,023 7.6m 92%
Belgium 2,025 11.7m 92% Slovakia 2,093 5.5m 90% India 2,016 1,414m 60%
Bulgaria 2,027 6.9m 70% Spain 2,031 47m 93% Indonesia 2,012 278m 76%
Croatia 2,024 4m 93% Sweden 2,064 10.2m 97% Japan 2,009 127m 93%
Czech Republic 2,047 10.7m 87% Switzerland 2,037 8.8m 96% Malaysia 2,015 33m 94%
Denmark 2,033 5.8m 98% Turkey 2,016 86m 85% Philippines 2,284 112m 91%
o e “on oy S— e o o
France 2,078 66m 92% USA 2,081 331m 90% South Korea 2,003 51m 97%
Germany 2,002 84m 94% Argentina 2,014 46m 91% Taiwan 2,037 24m 95%
Greece 2,023 10.3m 79% Brazil 2,047 215m 83% Thailand 2,028 70m 88%
Hungary 2,000 9.6m 89% Canada 2,150 38m 94%
Ireland 2,035 Sm 92% Chile 2,013 19m 97% Kenya 2,025 56m 85%
Italy 2,106 60m 91% Colombia 2,036 52m 83% Nigeria 2,025 211m 73%
Netherlands 2,022 17.2m 95% Mexico 2,029 132m 67% South Africa 2,013 60m 58%
Norway 2,022 5.5m 98% Peru 2,010 34m 87%
Pollingby You(G Supported by Nevi"lng:zﬂve L] MM Aﬁiﬁ’é% Coimisifn ( ) Commissariaat *Edelman Spanish translation by
Fundacién / Taller / 3
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Direct connection with audiences declining over time ....

Though there are huge differences between markets and across ages.

Main access points to news — all markets 2018-2023

Other gateways
All markets, 2023 (change from 2018)

40% emwDirect access to websites apps e Social media access
32%
30% 30%
Mobile alerts +3%
23% 22%
20%
Aggregators  +2%
10%
Email 1%
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q10a_new2017_rc. Which ofthese was the *MAIN** way in which you came across news in the last week? Base 2023; All: 86120
NOTE: number of markets grew from 36 in 2018 to 46 in 2021 onwards

5 a .t

REUTERS
INSTITUTE




Direct connection with audiences declining over time ....
UK has stronger direct connection than most but not with under 35s

Main access points to news

United Kingdom
Source All Over-35s Under-35s
Direct 47% 52% 29% |
Social media 19% 15% 32%
Search 12% 11% 15%
Mobile alerts 9% 8% 11%
Aggregators 6% 6% 7%
Email 3% 3% 2%

»
Q10a_new2017_rc. Which ofthese was the *MAIN** way in which you came across news in the last week? Base 2023; All: 86120 6

NOTE: number of markets grew from 36 in 2018 to 46 in 2021 onwards REUTERS

INSTITUTE i OXFORD



Generational shifts in connection over time

Proportion that say they access news directly by age — United Kingdom

-] 8-24 3 5+ Q10. Thinking about how you
759% CORONAVIRUS got news online (via computer,
’ EFFECT mobile, or any device) in the last

week, which were the ways in

which you came across news
65% stories? Base:2018-22;18-24 =

200,25-34~=300,35+=1500.

53%

55%

—— L 0
45% Gap opening

up between
35% 18-24 &the rest
v
25% 24%
15%
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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Social media
changes
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Facebook is becoming less influential for news

Video led networks such as YouTube, Instagram and TikTok are more important

Weekly reach for news over time — 12 market average

e——mFacebook  e==Twitter e===FB Messenger e===[nstagram Snapchat  e===WhatsApp e===YouTube  e===TikTok
45%
’ ~42%

40% \
—)
30% —

= 28% ﬁ
. o
20% — 20% O] @
/ e —
15% 16% / 194 Yy
0 s 11%
10% 9% / o J
7% 0
5o, 6% —/6% °
2% 1% 1% = 2
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Q12B. Which, ifany, of the following have you used for news in the last week? Please selectall that apply 9 .t

Base:24591 ‘Main’ 12 market average: UK, USA, Germany, France, Spain, Italy, Ireland, Denmark, Finland, Australia, Brazil & Japan. NOTE: 10 market average for 2014 exl Australia & Ireland REUTERS UNIVERSITY OF
INSTITUTE ),




Shift 1s even more apparent with younger groups

Weekly use for any purpose- 18-24 - Selected markets

——Facebook e===]nstagram ==—=TikTok
80%

. 72% " Tipping point away from legacy
70% ' platforms

60% — 60% ‘@)

50%
40% 38%

38%
30%
20%  21%
10%

5%
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q12A. Which, ifany, of the following have you used in the last week for any purpose? Please selectall thatapply 10 .t
Base 2023:24591 ‘Main’ 12 market average: UK, USA, Germany, France, Spain, Italy, Ireland, Denmark, Finland, Australia, Brazil &Japan REUTERS

INSTITUTE

NOTE:10 market average for 2014 exl Australia & Ireland



Weekly TikTok usage for news across countries

Darker colours represent higher levels of audience usage of TikTok for news.
Grey indicates countries not covered or TikTok not operating

TikTok is most used for news in:

o
Q12B. Which, ifany, ofthe following have you used for news in the last week? Base: Total sample 11
in each market~2000. Note: TikTok has been banned in India and does not operate in Hong Kong. REUTERS v

INSTITUTE i OXFORD



Where do we pay most attention
when 1t comes to news on social platforms?

. Mainstream news outlets/mainstream journalists . Smaller or alternative news sources . Politicians/political activists

. Personalities (incl. celebrities and influencers) . Ordinary people
— Mainstream news — Mainstream news — Mainstream news
Ordinary people — -
Personalities Personalities Personalities
Personaliti “
55% o €59 55%
- 45%
43% 43% | 43%

39%

38% 37%

.

Twitter Facebook YouTube Instagram Snapchat

REUTERS v
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Selective news avoildance remains high

More than a third (36%) actively avoid the news often or sometimes, and a 7pp increase since we started

measuring this in 2017.

60%
m2017 m2019 w2022 m2023
Higher levels
40%
iN India
g UK
50% us USA |
AT Austria

45%
41%
38%
38%

Lower levels

No Norway
se Sweden
sG Singapore
pk Denmark

23%
22%
21%
19%

Avoid often or sometimes

Q1di_2017.Do you find yourselfactively trying to avoid news these days? Showing code for often or sometimes and never
Base 2023: Global: 93895 NOTE: Number of markets grew from 36 in 2018 to 46 in 2021 onwards
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Different ways of avoiding news...

Periodic Avoidance: Specific Avoidance:

1. Avoiding most sources 2. Checking less often 3. Avoiding some topics

&

ENY
32%

of avoiders

53%
of avoiders

ofavoiders

e.g. scrolling past news,
changing channels
when news comes on

e.g. limit to certain
times of day, turning
off notifications, etc.

e.g. topics that
bring down mood
or increase anxiety

\% \% \%

Linked to low interest Linked to overload/self care from those who are
in news &politics interested in news and politics
Q. Avoidance behaviours You said that you try to actively avoid news. Which of the following, ifany, do you do? 15 et

Please selectall thatapply. Base: all those that avoid sometimes or often =33469 REUTERS UNIVERSITY OF
INSTITUTE




Selective avoiders — 1n their own words

¢¢[ try to avoid stories relating to the UK
economy currently as it is just depressing.
I’'m probably choosing to read more light
hearted stories than [ used to at the moment. 99

¢¢ American politics are pretty toxic these days.

I find sometimes that I have to disconnect

from stories that just make me angry. 99

Female, US, 55+

16
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Topics that selective avoiders say they are most likely to dodge ...

2. National politics

4. Social justice issues

L

All pictures © Reuters
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What approaches might help
with news avoidance across markets?

Avoiders are most interested in positive news and stories that offer solutions,
least interested latest developments on big stories

60%
40%
20%
0%
Positive Solutions Explainers News about people like me Investigative Big stories of the day
News_interest 2023 How interested are you, ifat all, in the following types of news? Net: Interested 18 .+
Base: Those who avoid the news sometimes or often: Global: 22467 REUTERS

INSTITUTE i OXFORD



What approaches might help
with news avoidance across markets?

Avoiders are most interested in positive news and stories that offer solutions,
least interested latest developments on big stories

Much less
interested in the
60% latest details on big
stories than general
40% '
20%
0% A
Positive Solutions Explainers News about people like me Investigative Big stories of the day
X
News_interest 2023 How interested are you, ifat all, in the following types ofnews? 19 .+

Net: Interested Base: Those who avoid the news sometimes or often: Global: 22467 REUTERS
INSTITUTE




Trust 1n news
down again
40% (-2)
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Proportion that trusts most news most of the time

Trust is down in 15 markets, up in only 3

Northern Finland 09%  HIGHEST Africa Kenya [N 637 ¥ +6
Europe Denmark 57% .
Norway [N 53% §.3 South Africa NN 57% ¥ -4
Sweden G 50 % Nigeria NN 57 %
Ireland GGG 7% ¥-5
UK I 33, Asia Pacific Thailand NG 5 1 %
Singapore IIIIININGGGNGN 5%
Western Netherlands NG 57% Australia NG /3%
Europe Belgium I 44 % $-7 Japan |GGG 2%
Germany [N 43% $-7 Malaysia I 40% 1 +4
Switzerland I 42 % ¥ -4 Hong Kong I 39 %
Austria NN 38% ¥ 3 Indonesia [NNNNINIEGNGEGEN 399
France I 30% India I 330, ¥ -3
Philippines NN 38%
Southern Portugal GG 3% ¥ -3 South Korea IS 28 %
Europe Turkey G 35 Taiwan IS 28
Croatia [INNEGEN 34% ¥ -4
[taly I 3 4% Latin Brazil I 43% ¥ -5
Spain I 33 America Mexico NN 36%
Greece NN 19% ¥ -3 LOWEST Chile NS 35%
Colombia [N 35%
Eastern Poland GGG 4% Peru ME— 337 ¥ -
Europe Romania | 32 % Argentina NN 30% ¥ -5
CzechRep. I 30% ¥ -4
Bulgaria NG 28% ¥ -7 North Canada [N 40%
Slovakia G 7% America United States [N 329 * +6
Hungary I 5%
Q6 2016 1. Thinking about news in general, do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - I think you can trust most news most of the time 21 .t
Base: Total sample in each country(n=2000) REUTERS UNIv F

INSTITUTE i OXFOR




Proportion that trusts most news most of the time

Trust is down in 15 markets, up in only 3

Northern Finland 09%  HIGHEST Africa Kenya [N 637 ¥ +6
Europe Denmark 57% .
Norway [N 53% §.3 South Africa NN 57% ¥ -4
Sweden G 50 % Nigeria NN 57 %
Ireland G 7% ¥ -5
UK I 33, Asia Pacific Thailand NG 5 1 %
Singapore IIIIININGGGNGN 5%
Western Netherlands NG 57% Australia NG /3%
Europe Belgium I 44 % $-7 Japan |GGG 2%
Germany [N 43% $-7 Malaysia I 40% 1 +4
Switzerland I 42 % ¥ -4 Hong Kong I 39 %
Austria NN 38% ¥ 3 Indonesia [NNNNINIEGNGEGEN 399
France I 30% India I 330, ¥ -3
Philippines NN 38%
Southern Portugal GG 3% ¥ -3 South Korea IS 28 %
Europe Turkey G 35 Taiwan IS 28
Croatia [INNEGEN 34% ¥ -4
[taly I 3 4% Latin Brazil I 43% ¥ -5
Spain I 33 America Mexico NN 36%
Greece NN 19% ¥ -3 LOWEST Chile NS 35%
Colombia [N 35%
Eastern Poland GGG 4% Peru ME— 337 ¥ -
Europe Romania | 32 % Argentina NN 30% ¥ -5
CzechRep. I 30% ¥ -4
Bulgaria NG 28% ¥ -7 North Canada [N 40%
Slovakia G 7% America United States NN 329 * 6
Hungary I 5%
Q6 2016 1. Thinking about news in general, do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - I think you can trust most news most of the time 22 .t
Base: Total sample in each country(n=2000) REUTERS UNIv F

INSTITUTE i OXFOR




Exposure to media criticism and low trust may be linked

100% _ :
Proportion ‘very' or ‘quite often’ //O 64
exposed to criticism correlation
90% | / -
80% |
Peru /
70%
Most responsible for media criticism?
60%
@ ° :
&
50% -/ : UK
ﬁ?’d/ v W
40% L [ ] T . .
/ ) ° o — 0 » 58% in the United
- enmark @ . Norway _ 4 2 A) States
’ Politicians
20% Japan or political activists
r00k followed by ordinary people, celebrities, other journalists
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q1 _Criticism_2023. How often, ifat all, do you see or hear people criticising journalists or the news media? Q6_2016_1. Thinking about news in general, do you agree or disagree with the

following statements? — I think you can trust most news most ofthe time. Base: Total sample in each market =2000.
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Importance of publicly funded news — by age

Older people value publicly funded news media much more than younger groups. Those that value these institutions are
most likely to use it themselves

UNITED KINGDOM N LA GERMANY —
> R
BBC News Z ] | NS ARD News, ZDF Heute, etc ...
m18-24 m25-34 m35-44 mA45-54 W55+ m18-24 wm25-34 m35-44 MWA45-54 W55+
60% 60%
0,
40% s . 52% 40%
36% e 38% | 37% | 37% 37%
20% 20%
0% 0%
Important to me Important to society Important to me Important to society
Q1_PSM 2023g_1/2. ‘How important, or not, are publicly funded news services such as <brand> to you personally/to society? 25 % i

Base: 18-24s/25-34s/35-44s/45-54s/55+in UK=198/251/327/334/997 and Germany = 184/305/301/375/847 REUTERS

INSTITUTE
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Payment for online news may be levelling off?

Increases in Australia for second year in a row but some falls in Belgium, Canada and Germany

1 7 0/ pay of online news,
O average of20 markets

399, +4pp

33% ‘

-4pp  -3pp

¥

22%

21% 21%
19%

17% 17%

15% 15%

14% 14% 13%

11%

11% 11%

NOR SWE AUS FIN USA DEN SUI NILD BEL IRE POL AUT ESP ITA CAN GER POR FRA JPN UK

o® -

Q7a. Have you paid for ONLINE news content, or accessed a paid for ONLINE news service in the last year ? 27

(This could be digital subscription, combined digital/print subscription or one off payment for an article or app or e-edition) Base =2000 in each market ﬁ?s%%{l}%}a BBERFWCV)ED




Winner takes most story persists (mostly)

Big quality news brands are taking most of the subscribers with New York Times
extending its lead over the Washington Post in the US

. . - . .

Also see success for niche subscriptions (politics, technology, business) and
aggregators too ...

;.-"'e’:::-;
28 ‘0@
REUTERS

INSTITUTE | | OXFORD




Impact of cost of living crisis

x ¢¢ I was spending too much on online subscriptions.
‘ I wanted to cut some cost mainly,
I just couldn't afford it.””

3 9% Female, USA, 24

cancelled or renegotiated

the price of one or more
oftheir news subscriptions

in the last year

(47% m United States, 32% United Kingdom)

¢¢ The renewal rate for the Washington Post
was much more than I could afford.
[ am retired on limited income.”’

Male, USA, 65

Q2 Pay 2023 sub. Which, ifany, of the following have you done in the last year? Base:
Ongoing online news subscribers All= 4881, USA=382, UK=155.

29
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What might persuade non payers to pay for online news?

Lower price and greater convenience look the most likely options, but nothing would persuade many...

MORE VALUABLE

22% 32% 42%
65% UK
54% Germany

49% USA

¥ 8 D

Especially younger and Especially younger and more Especially older and

more interested groups nterested groups less nterested groups

a .t

Q4 _Pay 2023. You say you don’t currently subscribe or donate to an online newspaper or othernews service. Which of the following, if any, would most 30

encourage you to pay? Please select all that apply. Base: Those that don’t subscribe to online news in USA, UK, Germany, France, Italy, Spain, Portugal, REUTERS
INSTITUTE i OXFORD

Ireland, Norway, Sweden, Finland, Denmark, Belgium, Netherlands, Switzerland, Austria, Poland, Japan, South Korea, Australia, and Canada =33,460.
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éli—: Young are more likely to choose watching
or listening, compared with older groups

Less likely to prefer reading
m 18-24 W 25-34 W 35-44 W 45-54 W 55+

100%
80% ' 82% 81%
() 81% 1%
o Greater preference to
60% More likely to watch listen cf 55+
('] 38
20%

0%
Prefer to read Prefer to watch Prefer to listen

OPTQI1D 2020 rb. In thinking about your online habits around news and current affairs, which of the following statements applies best to
you? Please select one. Base UK=1740 (excl DKs)

32
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Most news video 1s consumed on Facebook and YouTube
but TikTok 1s catching up

The biggest generational differences are seen when considering Instagram, TikTok and Twitter.
In the last week, proportion of respondents who consumed online news video via:

amee—— 62% consume via one 28% via 28%

or more social platforms websites
W 18-24 W 25-34 W 35+ P . Cons_l;med
[0)
39% 37%. PP no video
3% 35% oy
31% 30%  30%
27%
24% 519
19% P 19%
17% 16%
12‘7
’ 10%  go,
°7%
1 i
Facebook YouTube Instagram TikTok Twitter Twitch News website None of these
Q11_VIDEO_2018a. Thinking about when you used online news-related video (a short clip, a live stream, or a full episode) over the last week, which of the 33 %
following did you do? Please select all that apply.. Base: All Global: 93895;18-24:11192;24-34:16918;35+: 65785 R oss: 1 OXFORD




Monthly podcasts over time

On average podcasts consumed monthly have grown from around a quarter to about a third (34%),
but news podcasts have grown more slowly despite a big increase in supply.

20 countries aggregated over time 2019-23 Younger age profile
40% —Any podcast =—=News podcast 60%

o 40%
3% 34% 20%

30% _— 0%
28% 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+

25%
Different types of podcast (2023)
20%
Pt O
15%
12% @_ -
, — : ¢
10% 10%
5o 150/0 130/0 | 1770
(J e :
Specialist Lifestyle News Contemporary Sport
0% subjects life
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
”
Q11F_2018. Apodcastis an episodic series of digital audio files, which you can download, subscribe or listen to. Which of'the following types of podcast have you listened to in 34 #
the last month? Base:2023; UK: 2107, USA: 2081, Germany: 2002, France: 2078, Italy: 2106, Spain: 2031, Ireland: 2035, Norway: 2022, Sweden: 2034, Finland: 2027, %&%{{;E

Denmark: Belgium: 2025, Netherlands: 2,022, Switzerland: 2037, Austria: 2029, Japan: 2009, Singapore: 2025, Australia: 2025, Canada: 2150, Argentina: 2014.



Top podcasts in the United Kingdom

Extended chat podcasts are amongst most popular format

Alastair Campbell and
'5 Rory Stewart Adam Fleming A L3 frod h
& W . ~ of podcast hosts
Qg tlgj Goalhanger podcasts Newscast, BBC News 1 1Y — 7 5 (y p .
-t O oftop mentioned shows
arc men
Av episode
Podcast Name Producer Type length
1= The Rest is Politics Goalhanger podcasts Extended chat 43m . 3 1 ()/ ofmentione d pOdcaStS
1= Newscast BBC News Extended chat 3Im O come from the BBC (pUth
1= The News Agents Global Media Extended chat 35m broadcaSter)
4 Americast BBC News Extended chat 42m .
0 of top podcasts listened to
5 Today in Focus The Guardian Deep dive 29m — O _ .
originate from outside the
krai t BBCN Ext hat 2 : :
6 Ukrainecas C News xtended cha 32m United Klngdom
7 The NS Podcast New Statesman Extended chat 24m
8 Joe Rogan Experience Joe Rogan/Spotify Extended chat 3hr 10m
9 The Trawl Jemma Forte & Marina Purkiss Extended chat 35m
Q2 Podcasts 2023. You say that you have listened to a news podcast in the last
10 Oh God What Now Podmasters Extended chat lhr 6m month... which news podcasts do you listen to regularly? Base: News podcast listeners =

161

35 A_'.‘

REUTERS UNIVERSITY
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Recap and takeaways

Platform shifts
having profound impact

Driven by younger
behaviours we are
seeing move to more
accessible, entertaining,
and interactive formats
that are more personality
driven

Negative news,
abundance, polarised
politics ...

are contributing to low
engagement, news

avoidance and low trust.

Audiences are looking
for a more positive
agenda and more hope

>

Business models are
under pressure

Economic downturn is
affecting subscription as
well as advertising.
Consumers are looking
for more value and lower
price. Single
subscriptions on their
own may not be enough?

Video and audio
becoming more
important over time:

They won’t replace text
but they will be critical to
creating lasting
relationships and new
business models

37 a .t
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